

Nos. 17-1058, 17-1108

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**LOCAL 58, INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL
WORKERS (IBEW), AFL-CIO**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

RYAN GREENE

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

MICHAEL R. HICKSON
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-2985

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.

General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

LOCAL 58, INTERNATIONAL)	
BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL)	
WORKERS (IBEW), AFL-CIO)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	
)	Nos. 17-1058, 17-1108
v.)	
)	Board Case No.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	07-CB-149555
)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	
)	
and)	
)	
RYAN GREENE)	
)	
Intervenor)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Relevant statutory provisions.....	2
Statement of the issues	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history	4
II. The Board’s findings of fact	4
III. The Board’s conclusions and Order	5
Standard of review	6
Summary of argument.....	7
Argument.....	10
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Union violated Section 8(b)(1)(A) of the Act by maintaining a policy that restrains employees in the exercise of their statutory right to resign their union membership.....	11
A. Applicable principles.....	11
B. The policy constitutes an unlawful restriction because it imposes a significant burden on employees’ exercise of their Section 7 right to resign their union membership	13
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Union violated Section 8(b)(1)(A) of the Act by maintaining a policy that restrains employees in the exercise of their statutory right to revoke their prior authorizations for the deduction of union dues from their pay	24
A. Applicable principles.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
B. The policy constitutes an unlawful restriction because it imposes a significant burden on employees' exercise of their Section 7 right to revoke their dues-deduction authorizations.....	27
C. The policy is unlawful for the independent reason that it establishes new requirements on the revocation of dues-deduction authorizations without obtaining individual employees' assent	29
Conclusion	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AFM Wheel Goods Div.</i> , 247 NLRB 231 (1980)	26
<i>Armco, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 832 F.2d 357 (6th Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Auto Workers Local 148 (Mcdonnell-Douglas)</i> , 296 NLRB 970 (1989)	20
<i>Banner Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 851 F.3d 35 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	33, 34
<i>BASF Wyandotte Corp.</i> , 274 NLRB 978 (1985), <i>enforced</i> , 798 F.2d 849 (5th Cir. 1986)	26
<i>Boston Gas Co.</i> , 130 NLRB 1230 (1961)	29
<i>Brockton Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	6
* <i>Cameron Iron Works</i> , 235 NLRB 287 (1978), <i>enforcement denied on other grounds</i> , 591 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1979)	25, 30, 31, 34
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	22-23
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	16

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Engineers & Scientists Guild (Lockheed-California),</i> 268 NLRB 311 (1983).....	12
<i>Felter v. S. Pac. Co.,</i> 359 U.S. 326 (1959).....	25, 28
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB,</i> 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	6
<i>*Hawaiian Dredging Constr. Co., Inc.,</i> 362 NLRB No. 10 (Feb. 9, 2015), <i>enf. denied on other grounds,</i> No. 15-1039, 2017 WL 2294162 (D.C. Cir. May 26, 2017).....	35
<i>HealthBridge Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB,</i> 798 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>HTH Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 823 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>*Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local No. 2008 (Lockheed Space Operations Co.,</i> <i>Inc.),</i> 302 NLRB 322 (1991).....	24, 25, 26
<i>*Int'l Ladies' Garment Workers' Union, Upper S. Dep't, v. Quality Mfg. Co.,</i> 420 U.S. 276 (1975).....	32, 33
<i>*Int'l Union of Elevator Constructors Local Union No. 8 v. NLRB,</i> 665 F.2d 376 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	11, 12, 13, 21
<i>Int'l Union of Painters & Allied Trades, Local Unions No. 970 & 1144 v. NLRB,</i> 309 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	33

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto, Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 865 F.2d 791 (6th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Jefferson Elec. Co.</i> , 274 NLRB 750 (1985), <i>enforced</i> , 783 F.2d 679 (6th Cir. 1986)	36
<i>Local 702, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 215 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	6, 7
<i>Machinists Local 1327 (Dalmo Victor II)</i> , 263 NLRB 984 (1982)	13, 20
* <i>Machinists Local 1414 (Neufeld Porsche-Audi)</i> , 270 NLRB 1330 (1984).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19
* <i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 253 NLRB 721 (1980), <i>enforced, sub nom. Peninsula Shipbuilders' Ass'n v.</i> <i>NLRB</i> , 663 F.2d 488 (4th Cir. 1981)	15, 27, 28, 30, 31, 34-35
* <i>NLRB v. Atlanta Printing Specialties & Paper Prod. Union 527</i> , 523 F.2d 783 (5th Cir. 1975)	25
<i>NLRB v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline & S.S Clerks</i> , 498 F.2d 1105 (5th Cir. 1974)	25
<i>NLRB v. Granite State Joint Bd., Textile Workers Union of Am., Local 1029</i> , 409 U.S. 213 (1972).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Local 73, Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l Ass'n</i> , 840 F.2d 501 (7th Cir. 1988)	12

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Oklahoma Fixture Co.</i> , 332 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>NLRB v. Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l Ass'n, Local 16</i> , 873 F.2d 236 (9th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>NLRB v. WTVJ, Inc.</i> , 268 F.2d 346 (5th Cir. 1959)	36
<i>Noel Foods, a Div. of Noel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Nova Se. Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 807 F.3d 308 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	32, 33
* <i>Pattern Makers' League of N. Am. v. NLRB</i> , 473 U.S. 95 (1985).....	6, 11, 13, 18
* <i>Peninsula Shipbuilders' Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 663 F.2d 488 (4th Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Pepsi Am., Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 986 (2003)	36
* <i>Scofield v. NLRB</i> , 394 U.S. 423 (1969).....	12, 13, 18, 20
* <i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 73 (Safe Air)</i> , 274 NLRB 374 (1985), enforced, 840 F.2d 501 (7th Cir. 1988)	12, 13, 22

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Steelworkers (Am. Screw Co.),</i> 122 NLRB 485 (1958).....	27
<i>Stewart v. NLRB,</i> 851 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Trico Prod. Corp.,</i> 238 NLRB 1306 (1978).....	25
<i>U.S. Testing Co., Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	6-7
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Dist. Union Local One v. NLRB (“UFCW Local One”),</i> 975 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1992)	25, 31
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	7
* <i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	32

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
Labor Management Relations Act (29 U.S.C. § 141, et seq.)	
Section 302 (29 U.S.C. § 186)	24, 26, 30
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	3, 5, 7, 8, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 25, 26, 27
Section 8 (29 U.S.C. § 158)	21, 26
Section 8(b)(1)(A) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A))	2, 4, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 24, 29, 31, 35
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
*Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 7, 32, 33
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 102.48(c).....	33
